IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION COURT OF FIRST INSTANCE ACTION NO. 855 OF 2023

SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE

13 JUN 2023

Plaintiff

and

PERSONS CONDUCTING THEMSELVES IN ANY OF THE ACTS PROHIBITED UNDER PARAGRAPH 1(a), (b), (c), or (d) OF THIS INDORSEMENT OF CLAIM

Defendants

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE WILSON CHAN IN CHAMBERS

<u>OF RDER</u>

UPON the application of the Plaintiff by way of Summons filed herein on the $5^{\rm th}$ June 2023

AND UPON reading the 2nd Affda vit of Wong Margaret Ching Han filed on 5th June 2023

AND UPON reading the letter from the Department of Justice dated 7th June 2023

AND UPON hearing counsel for the Plaintiff

IT IS ORDERED that:-

- 1. Leave be granted to the Plaintiff to serve the following documents on the Defendants:
 - (i) Writ of Summons filed herein on 5 June 2023;
 - (ii) Summons (for interim injunction) filed herein on 5 June 2023; and
 - (iii) This Order,

by way of substituted service, by (a) publishing copies of the aforesaid documents on the webpages of the Hong Kong Police Force, the Department of Justice and the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("Government"); (b) exhibiting securely at a conspicuous place that is accessible by the public at the Wan Chai Division Report Room, No.1 Arsenal Street, Wanchai, Hong Kong ("Police Premise") a notice containing the QR code linking to the aforesaid documents; and (c) issuing a press release by the Government in which the three aforesaid webpages are set out and the QR code linking to the aforesaid documents is provided;

- 2. Anyone who opposes the Summons (for interim injunction) filed on 5 June 2023 shall within 7 days after the aforesaid documents have been served as per paragraph 1 above notify the Plaintiff's legal representatives and provide his/her name, address for service, telephone contact number, and proof of identity number (Hong Kong Identity Card number or if the person does not hold a Hong Kong Identity Card, his/her travel document number) at the Police Premise (Office Hours: Monday to Friday: 9 am to 12.45 pm & 2.00 pm to 4.30 pm; Saturday and general holiday: 9 am to 12.30 pm), upon receipt of which and upon payment of reasonable charges (for photocopying and USB drive) the Plaintiff shall forthwith serve copies of the (i) Writ of Summons, (ii) the Order hereof, and (iii) the Summons (for interim injunction) and supporting affidavit(s) in relation thereto on the said person(s);
- 3. Anyone who opposes the Summons (for interim injunction) shall within 7 days after the documents referred to at paragraph 2 above have been served on him file his grounds of opposition and serve the same on the Plaintiff's legal representatives at G/F, West Wing, Justice Place, 11 Ice House Street, Central, Hong Kong; and
- 4. Costs be reserved.

Dated the 12^{th} day of June 2023

3 4 , 4

IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION COURT OF FIRST INSTANCE ACTION NO. 855 OF 2023

BETWEEN

SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE

Plaintiff

and

PERSONS CONDUCTING THEMSELVES IN ANY OF THE ACTS PROHIBITED UNDER PARAGRAPH 1(a), (b), (c) or (d) OF THE INDORSEMENT OF CLAIM

Defendants

ORDER

Dated this 12th day of June 2023

Filed on this 13th day of June 2023

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

G/F, West Wing, Justice Place 11 Ice House Street Central, Hong Kong Tel No.: 3902 8564 Fax No.: 2876 5476

Ref: MIS 6/23

#1963890